

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe Tribal Council Minutes April 12, 2023

The Lower Brule Sioux Tribal Council meeting was held at the Tribal Administration Building on Wednesday April 12, 2023. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Clyde J.R. Estes at 3:56 pm.

The opening prayer was led by Jewel Jandreau.

Roll Call:

Chairman: Clyde J.R. Estes Vice Chairman: Neil "Cody" Russell Secretary-Treasurer: Fely Goodface Council Member: Jewel Jandreau Council Member: Chris Skunk Council Member: Lewis Grassrope

1. Other Business

Motion was made by Chris Skunk to accept Donnie Moore's payment plan to the Lower Brule Sioux Tribe and to waive the interest. This motion was seconded by Lewis Grassrope. Motion carried with the vote being four members for, one abstaining (Cody Russell).

Motion was made by Chris Skunk to approve Cedar Jandreau to match the high bid for Agricultural Lease #4200064261 for a period of one year with the understanding that this lease is subject to revision for the remainder of the five-year lease. This motion was seconded by Cody Russell.

Motion carried with the vote being four members for, one abstaining (Fely Goodface).

Motion was made by Chris Skunk to approve Dawson Jandreau to match the high bid for Range Unit 30 for a period of one year with the understanding that this permit is subject to revision for the remainder of the ten years. This motion was seconded by Cody Russell. Motion died with the vote being three members for, one against (Fely Goodface) and one absent (Lewis Grassrope).

Motion was made by Chris Skunk to approve the bid from M & T Fire and Safety to purchase a skid unit in the amount of \$15,975. This motion was seconded by Cody Russell. Motion carried with the vote being four members for, one absent (Lewis Grassrope).

Recess 4:34 pm

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the actions and decisions of the Lower Brule Sioux Tribal Council assembled in Regular Session with a quorum present on the 12th day of April, 2023.

Aula Est

Ursula Estes, Recording Secretary Lower Brule Sioux Tribe